I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
203-32 (LS)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Iloilo International of Guam on	08/13/13	8/24/2013			08/13/13
		the occasion of their Fifth (5th) Anniversary and induction of Officers and	2:30 p.m.	8 a.m.			
		Board Members and extending a warm and sincere Un Dangkolo Na Si					
		Yu'us Ma'ase for their dedication and service to the llongos and our island					
		community.					

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 203-32 (LS)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank P. Aguon, Jr.

V. Anthony Ada Frank B. Aguon, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan R. J. Respicio Michael F. Q. San Nicolas Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating the Iloilo International of Guam on the occasion of its Fifth (5th) Year Anniversary celebration, and the induction of its new Officers and Board Members; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to Iloilo International for its dedication, contributions and service to the *Ilongos* and to our island community.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN: WHEREAS, the Iloilo International of Guam is a Filipino organization whose
 ideals are to promote the "*bayanihan*" spirit and camaraderie between and among the
 Ilongos on Guam and throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Iloilo International also strives to promote and maintain social,
civic, and cultural ties with *Ilonggos*, as well as to encourage those with talents in the
fields of education, science, sports, arts and business; and

7 WHEREAS, the organization finds the importance in preserving the ethnic 8 traditions, customs and history of the *Ilonggos*, and promote the development of 9 cultural and social growth of our youth. In doing so, the Iloilo International of Guam 10 also promotes the principles of integrity, opportunity, establishment and equal access 11 to participate fully in the life of the community; and

WHEREAS, the vision of these individuals came to reality when a group of *Ilongos* on Guam, led by Charter President Art O. Salomes, organized the nonprofit/non-sectarian civic association on January 1, 2008; and

WHEREAS, since the establishment of the association, the Iloilo International of Guam has participated in fundraisers and special events benefiting many charitable organizations, including: the collection of donations for the victims of the Typhoon *Frank* calamity in 2008, and Typhoon *Sendong* in 2012; and

WHEREAS, other donations of services and monetary donations by the organization were given to *Kamalen Karidat*, the St. Dominic Senior Care Center, Sanctuary, Inc., and the World Youth Day Trip for *Dededo*; and they had sponsored a student to represent Guam for a band competition in Korea, and have participated in civic activities benefitting the beautification of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the majority of the members who are *llonggos* recognize Guam as their home, and one of the main objectives of the Iloilo International of Guam is to be committed in preserving its cultural heritage, especially for the younger generation who were either born or raised on the island of Guam, or other parts of the United
 States; and

WHEREAS, the Iloilo International of Guam Officers for 2013-2015 are: Jesusa 3 B. Umbrero, President; Cynthia S. De Castro, 1st Vice President; Corazon J. Mucho, 4 2nd Vice President; Florentino V. Tongson, 3rd Vice President; Erlyn A. Pama, 5 Secretary; Lucelyn Y. Ong, Assistant Secretary; Maritess R. Sotto, Treasurer; Vida B. 6 Ricafrente, Assistant Treasurer; Myrna A. Amuan, Auditor; Nelly M. Tongson, 7 Assistant Auditor; Menchu M. Suarez, Public Relations Officer; Milagros H. Cabales, 8 9 Assistant Public Relations Officer; Elmer S. Sardoma, Business Manager; Saturnino U. Conlu, Assistant Business Manager; and Victor S.N. Sotto, Dennis P. Amuan, and 10 11 Elbert E. Custodio as Peace Officers, who are advisers that led in organizing, and have 12 contributed invaluable time and service to the mission of the association; and

WHEREAS, the organization also recognizes the important role of the Board of Directors, namely: Lutching M. Antenor Cruz, Lolita B. Conlu, Jennie Y. Constantino, Nonelona E. Custodio, Noemi R. Jereza, Junito G. Milan, Roy S. Palmares, Freddie Q. Ricafrente, Josefina P. Salomes, Elena B. Sardoma, Rosemin M. Sogo-an and Teresita C. Swift, who continue to contribute their invaluable time and efforts to the initiatives of the Iloilo International of Guam; now therefore, be it

19 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on 20 behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate the Iloilo International of 21 Guam on its 5th Year Anniversary celebration, and the induction of its new Officers 22 and Board Members; and does further extend a warm *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os* 23 *Ma'ase'* to Iloilo International for its dedication, service and contributions to the 24 *Ilongos* and the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted Jesusa B.

- 1 Umbrero, President of the Iloilo International of Guam; and to the Honorable Edward
- 2 J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 13TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary